

## US 90 INTERCHANGE @ LA 85 IBERIA PARISH

## DESIGN-BUILD PROJECT NOTICE OF INTENT



The Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development (LA DOTD) anticipates receiving Federal stimulus funding as part of the currently proposed American Recovery and Reinvestment Plan. It is the Department's intent, pending the receipt of sufficient Federal stimulus funding and FHWA's approval to use the Design-Build methodology, to fund five (5) Design-Build projects simultaneously, including the one described in this Notice of Intent. The issuance by LA DOTD of the Request for Qualifications and the furtherance of the Design-Build procurement process beyond this NOI for this project is also contingent upon the approval of the House and Senate Transportation, Highways, and Public Works Committees.

LA DOTD is announcing its intent to enter into a Design-Build contract with a **Design-Builder** (**DB**), possessing both professional engineering design capability and qualified construction contracting capability, for the construction of the US 90 Overpass @ LA 85 in Iberia Parish. The estimated cost of this project is anticipated to be within \$28 and \$40 million.

The proposed project consists of the construction of a grade-separated diamond interchange to replace the existing US 90 intersection with LA 85 in Iberia Parish. Two parallel overpasses on US 90 will be required each approximately 1890 feet in length. A minimum amount of work is required on LA 85, an existing two lane highway with left turn lanes. The Scope of the Interchange Project should also include the reconstruction of the service roads within the limits of the new Interchange. The total length of the project will be approximately 9300 feet.

The anticipated contract award will be in the third quarter of 2009. The LA DOTD anticipates obtaining all required Corps permits; however, the **DB** contractor will be responsible for any permit modifications resulting from either design or construction issues. LA DOTD is currently working with FHWA to re-evaluate the Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) dated January 21, 2001.

A single Design-Build (**DB**) Team will be selected for the entire Project. The selection process will consist of two phases. Responses to this Notice of Intent (NOI) and the following Request For Qualifications (RFQ) will be evaluated to establish a short-list of proposers that will be invited to submit proposals in response to the Request For Proposals (RFP). The selection process will evaluate the ability of the proposers to plan, design, construct, and control this Project to provide a quality product, on or ahead of schedule, for the stated budget.

The Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development is seeking a **DB Team** that is committed to quality; has proven experience in the management, design, and construction of highway projects; will bring innovative approaches to the Project; will ensure timely completion; and is willing to partner with the LA DOTD for the mutual success of the Project.

## Items to be furnished by DOTD

• Traffic Data (Base and Design years)

- Corps of Engineers permits
- Coastal Use permit (if applicable)
- Geotechnical data (if available)
- As-builts (if available)
- Survey (if available)

Firms/Teams interested in providing the services for this Project should provide a Letter of Interest (LOI) to Mr. Ryan Reviere, Project Manager, who is the official DOTD point of contact for this project by E-mail (<a href="mailto:ryanreviere@dotd.la.gov">ryanreviere@dotd.la.gov</a>). All correspondence with the DOTD on matters concerning this project should be made through Mr. Reviere and is required to be via E-Mail.

A Letter of Interest (LOI) from DB Teams in response to this Notice of Intent will be due by close of business on February 27, 2009. The LOI should, at a minimum, name the proposed PRIMARY team members and contact information for the official point of contact for the DB Team.

Firms that provide DOTD with a LOI will be issued a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) and will be placed on a list of interested firms that will be placed on the DOTD Web site (http://www.dotd.la.gov).